Section XX. (Section XX, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That after this act shall come into operation, so much of any law or laws as is or are hereby altered or supplied, be, and the same is hereby repealed.

> Approved March 29, 1809. Recorded in L. B. No. 11, p. 349. Note (¹). Chapter 2693; Supra this volume, p. 222. Note (²). Chapter 2999; Supra this volume, p. 897.

CHAPTER MMMLXXXI.

AN ACT MAKING PERPETUAL AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO REGU-LATE THE PAYMENT OF COSTS ON INDICTMENTS." (¹), AND THE SECOND SECTION OF AN ACT, ENTITLED "AN ACT EXPLANATORY OF THE ACT ENTITLED 'AN ACT TO REGULATE THE PAYMENT OF COSTS ON INDICTMENTS' " (2).

Section I. (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That the act entitled "An act to regulate the payment of costs on indictments,"⁽¹⁾ and the second section of an act, entitled "An act explanatory of the act entitled 'An act to regulate the payment of costs on indictments,' "⁽²⁾ are hereby continued and made perpetual. And provided, that any prosecutor, notwithstanding his being liable for the payment of or exemption from costs, shall be a competent witness before the grand or petit jury.

> Approved March 29, 1809. Recorded in L. B. No. 10, p. 45. Note (¹). Chapter 2525; 17 Statutes at Large, p. 882. Note (²). Chapter 2582; 17 Statutes at Large, p. 998.

CHAPTER MMMLXXXII.

AN ACT ENABLING CERTAIN TRUSTEES TO SELL AND CONVEY THE REAL ESTATE OF HENRY STRATER, A LUNATIC.

Whereas it appears by the proceedings had in the court of common pleas, for the county of Lycoming, that a certain Henry Strater, of the said county, has been adjudged a lunatic,

69—XVIII.